## RESOLUTION 14-17

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE PERMIT FEE FOR OCCUPIED TRAILERS, CAMPERS, AND RVS ON RESIDENTIAL LOTS.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Title 17 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is known as the Zoning Ordinance of Hyrum City and sets forth regulations governing land use within the municipal limits, including temporary uses of trailers, campers, or RVs on residential lots; and

WHEREAS, Sections 17.24.073, 17.28.073, 17.30.073, 17.32.090, 17.34.110, 17.36.090, 17.38.073, 17.44.083, and 17.45.180 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code require a permit after the first seven days of occupancy of any trailer, camper, or RV on a residential lot.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, as follows:

1. The permit fees for occupied trailers, campers, and RVs on Residential lots to be paid to the city authorized under Sections 17.24.073, 17.28.073, 17.30.073, 17.32.090, 17.34.110, 17.36.090, 17.38.073, 17.44.083, and 17.45.180 of Title 17 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code shall be as follows:

- 1. Permit Fees for occupied Trailers, Campers, and RVs on Residential lots:
  - A. First seven days of Occupancy No permit or fee required.
  - B. First thirty day permit Permit required no fee charged.
  - C. Second thirty day permit Permit required and a \$30 fee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this  $7^{\rm th}$  day of August, 2014

Resolution 14-17 Page 2

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder